
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date Wednesday 19 February 2014 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 

of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement. 
 
 
1. Apologies.   

2. Substitute Members.   

3. Declarations of Interest, if any.   

4. Minutes of the meetings held on:  (Pages 1 - 12) 

 (i) 25th November 2013. 
(ii) Special Joint Meeting with Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 

27th January 2014. 

5. ICT Strategy 2013/16  (Pages 13 - 16) 

 Report of the Head of ICT. 

6. Report on the Council's use of powers under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 - Quarter 3  (Pages 17 - 20) 

 Report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services. 

7. Fit for Purpose, Fit for the Future - A Review of Durham County Council's 
Area Action Partnerships - Final Update  (Pages 21 - 62) 

 Report of the Assistant Chief Executive. 

8. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 



 
 

  County Hall 
  Durham 
  11 February 2014 

 
 
To: The Members of the Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 
 

Councillor J Lethbridge (Chairman) 
Councillor K Henig (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Alvey, J Armstrong, L Armstrong, G Bleasdale, J Buckham, 
P Crathorne, J Hillary, E Huntington, N Martin, P McCourt, E Murphy, A Shield, 
T Smith, P Stradling, L Taylor, A Turner, M Wilkes, S Wilson and R Young 
 
 
 

Contact:  Lucy Stephenson Tel: 03000 269712 

 
 
 
 
 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE ISSUES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
At a Meeting of Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Committee 
Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Monday 25 November 2013 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor J Lethbridge (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Alvey, L Armstrong, G Bleasdale, P Crathorne, K Henig (Vice-Chairman), 
E Huntington, N Martin, A Shield, T Smith, P Stradling, S Wilson and R Young 
 
 

 
1 Apologies.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Armstrong, J Hillary and  
P McCourt. 
 
2 Substitute Members.  
 
There were no substitute Members. 
 
3 Minutes of the meeting held 14 October 2013.  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2013 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising 

(i) Information requested in relation to appraisals and sickness absence was not 
available at an accurate level at this time to report. Further work would be 
undertaken in order to provide this information to Members. 

(ii) Terms of Reference for a working group in relation to the Customer First Strategy 
was to be considered at item 11 on the agenda. 

(iii) Information requested regarding Council Tax income has as requested been 
included in next Cabinet report. 

(iv) Information requested regarding Direct Services income had been reported back 
direct to Councillor Martin. 

 
4 Declarations of Interest, if any.  
 
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



5 Report on the Council's use of powers under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 - Quarter 2 2013/14  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which 
informed members about the Council’s use of powers under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) during the period 1 July 2013 until 30 September 2013 (for copy 
see file of minutes). 
 
The Property, Planning and Projects Manager advised that during Quarter 2, there had 
been 2 new RIPA directed surveillance authorisations. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
6 Review of Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS), Council Plan and Service 
Plans  
 
The Committee received a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided an 
update on the development of the Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS) and Council 
Plan and detailed the draft objectives and outcomes for each priority theme. The report 
further included feedback from the County Durham Partnership (CDP) Away Day and 
Members seminars and next steps (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Head of Planning and Performance reported that over the past month key groups and 
partnerships had been consulted on their views regarding the draft objectives and 
outcomes for each priority theme and the proposed future partnership approach.  
 
In addition she advised that 42 councillors had attended Members’ seminars held on 22 
October 2013 linked to an initial briefing on the MTFP approach this year. It was further 
reported that the outcomes of the consultation (which were appended to the report at page 
22 would form part of the considerations for the next stage of the SCS and Council Plan 
development. The timetable for the remainder of the process was detailed within paragraph 
9 of the report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
7 Quarter 2 2013/14 Performance Management Report  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which presented 
progress against the council’s corporate basket of indicators (PIs) for the Altogether Better 
Council theme and reported other significant performance issues for the first quarter of 
2013/14 (for copy see file of minutes).  
 
The Corporate Improvement Manager proceeded to detail the key performance highlights 
including improvements in respect of benefits processing, collection rates for council tax 
and NNDR, telephone calls answered within 3 minutes, invoices paid within 30 days, 
appraisals and employee sickness. 

Page 2



Councillor Smith added that in her experience the level of customer service provided by the 
Council was excellent and queried whether any furthe
[...]
ded a 
review of the current Corporate Complaints Policy and a revised mechanism for capturing 
learning outcomes.  
 
Councillor L Armstrong commented on page 49 of the report paragraph 26 and in particular 
queried why the Chester-le-Street area had a higher volume of safeguarding complaints in 

Page 4



comparison to other safeguarding areas. Members were advised that this information 
would be reported back to a future meeting or direct to Councillor L Armstrong. 
 
Further discussion took place regarding how complaints were handled following a question 
by Councillor Smith. In response the Customer Relations, Policy and Performance 
Manager advised that there were various methods used however as part of the Customer 
First Strategy refresh, processes would be standardised. 
 
Discussion then ensued regarding contaminated bins and missed bin complaints and how 
these issues were dealt with in line with the council’s policy on contaminated bins. In 
addition it was reported that mechanisms were in place to flag up properties where bins 
had been missed. 
 
Councillor K Henig raised a query regarding Member complaints and whether there was a 
separate system for complaints made by elected members. In response the Customer 
Relations, Policy and Performance Manager advised that member complaints were dealt 
with under priority correspondence and were therefore not included within this report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
9 Children and Adults Services Annual Representations Report 2012/13  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Children and Adults Services which provided 
key messages in relation to the management and handling of Representations of Children 
and Adults Social Care Services during the period 1 April 2012 – 31 March 2013 (for copy 
see file of minutes). 
 
The Strategic Manager Quality and Development proceeded to give details of statutory 
complaints. It was reported that in 2012/13 a total of 276 statutory comp
[...]
the analysis by Head of Service and highlighting significant 
variances in the core budget. 
 

Page 6



Furthermore the position with regard to the Members’ neighbourhood budget, AAP area 
budgets and the capital programme were also reported. 
 
The second report related to the Resources service grouping and an analysis by Head of 
Service was provided alongside those significant variances to the core budget.  
 
In relation to the Resources capital programme it was reported the main area of 
expenditure was within ICT. Full details of those capital programme schemes were 
included at Appendix 2 of the report.  
 
In conclusion the Finance Manager advised that across both service groupings, MTFP 
savings were being met, along with some pre-achievement on next year’s savings also 
being met. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the reports be noted. 
 
11 Customer First Strategy - Proposed Corporate Issues OSC Task and Finish 
Group  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which outlined 
proposals for the establishment of a Corporate Issues Task and Finish Group to review the 
development of a revised Customer First Strategy and Terms of Reference for the review 
(for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Head of Planning and Performance advised that following a meeting of Corporate 
Issues Overview and Scrutiny held in September 2013 it was agreed that a task and finish 
group be established to examine the area of customer services including telephone calls 
and e-mail transactions. A copy of the proposed terms of reference and timetable for the 
group were attached to the report. 
 
It was noted that the first meeting would take place in January 2013. Ten representatives 
were sought to serve on the Task and Finish Group, and nominations were welcomed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the recommendations contained in the report be approved. 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
At a Special Joint Meeting of Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, 
Durham on Monday 27 January 2014 at 11.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor J Lethbridge (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Alvey, J Armstrong, R Bell, J Blakey, G Bleasdale, J Chaplow, P Crathorne, 
D Hall, K Henig (Vice-Chairman), J Hillary, A Hopgood, E Huntington, T Nearney, C Potts, 
M Simmons, T Smith, P Stradling, L Taylor, R Todd, J Turnbull, M Wilkes, S Wilson and 
R Young 
 
Also Present: 

Councillors J Shuttleworth and M Williams 

 

 
1 Apologies.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Buckham, P Lawton, P McCourt,  
A Shield and Revd. K Phipps. 
 
2 Substitute Members.  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 
3 Declarations of Interest, if any.  
 
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 
4 Medium Term Financial Plan 2014/15 to 2016/17 (MTFP (4)) and 2014/15 Budget  
 
The Committee received a joint report of the Corporate Director Resources and Assistant 
Chief Executive which provided an update on the Medium Term Financial Plan MTFP (4) 
2014/15 to 2016/17 and 2014/15 Budget following the Government’s Local Government 
Finance Settlement announcement on 18 December and feedback from the budget 
consultation process that ended on 7 December 2013 (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Head of Finance (Corporate Finance) provided a brief summary on the report which 
had been presented to Cabinet in December 2013. Copies of which had been circulated to 
Members in advance of the meeting.  
 
Since that report the provisional Local Government Settlement had been received with final 
figures expected in February 2014. Following consultation the Government had made 
some concessions in 2014/15 in relation to the New Homes Bonus, however the 
Government were still pressing ahead with their funding system which it was felt, unfairly 

Page 9



 

 

distribu
[...]
services and efficiencies.  It was noted 
in particular that 1,520 posts had been removed from the establishment to date which was 
in line with original projections of 1,950 posts by the end of 2014/15.  
 
The Head of Finance then referred to paragraph 85 of the report which provided in depth 
detail as to the savings proposals for 2014/15.  
 
The Head of Planning and Performance then proceeded to provide a summary of initial 
equality impacts and the work which had been done to ensure that the public consultation 
was representative of the whole county. She further advised that full details of those 
equality impact assessments would be available in the Members Resource Centre shortly.  
 
Councillor Bell raised a query with regard to the council tax freeze and how this was 
consolidated into the base budget. In response the Head of Finance (Corporate Finance) 
provided clarification over how the revised calculation would apply and it was suggested 
that detail on this be provided within the next Cabinet report. 
 
Mr D Kinch with reference to page 39 queried whether the reference to charges for garden 
waste was incorrect. It was noted that this was an error and would be amended. 
 

Page 10



 

 

Further discussion took place regarding public health funding, following a point which was 
raised by Councillor Todd regarding targeted education. It was noted that it was important 
to ensure that the council did not lose sight of these aims, whilst dealing with significant 
cuts to the service. 
 
Councillor Stradling added that he welcomed the report and commented that unfortunately 
the council were not faced with any alternative option in these circumstances. Councillor 
Armstrong further reiterated those comments and added that he wished to thank the team 
for all their hard work.  
 
Councillor Hopgood commented that in future consultation it may be beneficial to include 
information relating to what services / functions had already been cut and by how much, as 
she felt that the same services were regularly impaired and the public could be better 
informed. 
 
Further discussion took place regarding the transfer of housing stock following a question 
from Councillor Bell. The Head of Finance advised that the cost of stock transfer to the 
General Fund had been detailed in previous reports to Cabinet and that this issue should 
be seen as an investment by the council in housing. 
 
Councillor Wilkes commented that the council should applauded for the savings that had 
already been achieved without affecting front line services, however queried what 
percentage of front line services would have to be cut in the future. In response the Head 
of Finance (Corporate Finance) advised that the council would become smaller in future 
years and therefore it was noted that at some point the cuts would impact upon front line 
services as a result, however the council would continue to do everything possible to 
protect those front line services as a priority. 
 
Councillor Wilkes further suggested that recommendations should be made to merge 
services as had been seen within the Adults and Children and Young People’s service. 
Councillor Armstrong commented that the council had made a commitment to achieve 30% 
of savings from high level staff and management and Directorates / service groupings 
would be looked at as part of that evaluation. 
 
Councillor Smith commented whether the £9.5m worth of reserves which would be utilised 
to support the MTFP, would be clawed back. The Head of Finance (Corporate Finance) 
advised that the reserves would be utilised on a short term basis to delay the 
implementation of various savings and to ease budget pressures.  
 
Resolved:  
 
That the content of the report be noted 
 
 
5 Customer First Strategy Refresh 2014-2017  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services 
which provided information on the public consultation on the new Customer First Stra
[...]
 group should notify the Chairman of the Corporate Issues Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Councillor Hopgood commented that in her area there was a particular problem with very 
slow broadband, and issues with costs associated with BT Infinity. Therefore she added 
that there were potentially 11,500 residents who may be unable to access council services 
online due to this problem. It was noted that this should be raised with the Head of ICT. 
 
Councillor Hopgood further indicated that she would be interested in taking part in the 
review. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 

Page 12



1 
 

Report to Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny 
 

19 February 2014 
 

ICT Strategy 2013/16 
 

 

 
 

Report of Phil Jackman, ICT Services 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To advise Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee of the 

background to the ICT Strategy that will cover the three year period from 
April 2013, in advance of a presentation to the Committee. 

 
Background 
 
2. The current ICT Strategy was agreed in April 2013.  It has been circulated 

widely and has been the subject of members’ seminars in November 2013, 
and can be found on the Council’s website at 
http://content.durham.gov.uk/PDFRepository/201316_ICT_strategy_.pdf 
 

3. The ICT Strategy is aimed at anyone who is interested in the technological 
direction of the Council, including residents, partners, politicians, suppliers, 
visitors and employees. 
 

4. It describes our ambition to help deliver the vision, as well as the 
technological direction of the Council.  It reflects the authority’s overall 
strategic objectives and core values and links closely with other strategies 
and the Council Plan’s themes.  ICT Services will: 

(a) Support the Council to achieve its Altogether Better themes 

(b) Use technology to be an Altogether Better Council 

5. The strategy will achieve this by delivering in five outcomes: 

(a) A focus on Durham  

(b) Better technology 

(c) Better Engagement 

(d) Better People  

(e) Better Processes 

6. Each of the outcomes is described in a narrative and has attached the 
related actions from the ICT Services Service Plan. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



2 
 

 
 

7. Whilst the strategy will cover the three year period from April 2013 to 
March 2016, it will be refreshed each year with actions from the revised 
ICT Services Service Plan. 
 

8. The ICT Service Plan is developed through the prioritisation process which 
involves representatives from each of the service groupings. 

 
9. The presentation will be given by Phil Jackman, Head of ICT, who will 

provide members of the committee with the following information: 

• Overview of ICT Services 

• Overview of ICT range of functions and management team 

• Core strategy aims 

• ICT Improvement projects for the County and Council. 
 

Recommendations 
 

10. Members are requested to note the content of the presentation on the 
Council’s ICT Strategy. 

 
 

Contact:  Phil Jackman                Tel: 07775 025096 

 
 

  
  

Page 14



3 
 

 
 
Finance 

Financial implications will be included in individual projects 

Staffing 

Staffing structures will reflect our strategic direction 

Equality and Diversity 

None 

Accommodation 

None 

Crime and disorder 

None 

Human rights 

None 

Consultation 

Consultation on the strategy has been undertaken with Members, Heads of 
Services, Directors, officers, the ICT Services and partner organisations. 

Procurement 

None 

Disability Discrimination Act 

None 

Legal Implications 

None 
 

Appendix 1:  Implications  

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny   
Committee 
 
19 February 2014 
 
Report on the Council’s use of powers 
under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 – Quarter 3 2013/14 
 

 

Report of Colette Longbottom, Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To inform members about the Council’s use of powers under the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (‘RIPA’) during the period 1 
October 2013 until 31 December 2013 to ensure that it is being used 
consistently with the Council’s policy and that the policy remains fit for 
purpose. 

 
Background 
 

2. As members are aware, the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 
(RIPA) enables local authorities to carry out certain types of surveillance 
activity provided that specified procedures are followed.  The Local 
Authority is able to rely upon the information obtained from those 
surveillance activities within court proceedings.   

 
3. This report gives details of RIPA applications that have been authorised 

during the period 1 October 2013 to 31 December 2013. 
 
 
Quarter 3 Activity  
 
4. During the reporting quarter there have been 5 new RIPA directed 

surveillance authorisations.  The authorisations related to operations 
conducted by Trading Standards regarding underage sales of cigarettes, 
the supply of illegal fireworks, the sale of counterfeit goods, the sale of 
illicit cigarettes and test purchases regarding the underage sales of 
alcohol. 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 17



 
5. During the quarter there were also 2 Covert Human Intelligence Source 

(CHIS) authorisations, both relating to operations which were conducted 
by Trading Standards and for which a Directed Surveillance authorisation 
was also obtained as outlined in paragraph 4, in relation to the supply of 
illegal fireworks and the sale of counterfeit goods.   A Covert Human 
Intelligence Source is a person who establishes or maintains a personal or 
other relationship with another person for the covert purpose of using such 
a relationship to obtain information, or to provide access to information to 
another person, or disclosing information obtained by the use of such a 
relationship or as a consequence of such a relationship.  The relationship 
is used covertly if, and only if, it is conducted in a manner calculated to 
ensure that the person is unaware of its purpose.   

 
6. During the reporting quarter there has been 1 Communications Data 

application, which related to an operation conducted by Trading Standards 
the objective of which was to substantiate whether counterfeit products 
were being sold to the public. 

 
7. There were no difficulties or issues raised by the Magistrate in approving 

the applications. 
 
8. The Council’s Senior Responsible Officer is satisfied that the Council’s 

use of its powers under RIPA during the quarter is consistent with the 
Council’s policy and the policy remains fit for purpose. 

 
 
Recommendations and Reasons 
 

9. It is recommended that members receive the quarterly report on the 
Council’s use of RIPA for the period 1 October 2013 to 31 December 2013 
and resolve that it is being used consistently with the Council’s policy and 
that the policy remains fit for purpose. 

 
 
 
 
Background Papers 

None 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Clare Burrows                 Tel: 03000 260548 

Page 18



 
 
Finance: None 
 
Staffing: None 
 
Equality and Diversity: None 
 
Accommodation: None 
 
Crime and Disorder: The appropriate use of an oversight of RIPA powers will 
enable the Council to provide evidence to support appropriate prosecutions and 
tackle crime. 
 
Human Rights: None 
 
Consultation: None 

 
Procurement: None 
 
Disability Discrimination Act: None 
 
Legal Implications: None 
 

 

Appendix 1:  Implications  

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

19 February 2014 
 

Fit for Purpose, Fit for the Future - a 
review of Durham County Council’s Area 
Action Partnerships – final update 
 

 

 

 
 

Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Assistant Chief Executive  

 
Purpose of the Report 

1. To provide to Members of the Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee a final update on progress of the recommendations of the scr
[...]
rategy 2013/16
	6 Report on the Council's use of powers under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 - Quarter 3
	7 Fit for Purpose, Fit for the Future - A Review of Durham County Council's Area Action Partnerships - Final Update
	Review Template Jan 2014 AAP Appx 2
	AAP Appx 3 Exec Summary




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CORPORATE ISSUES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
At a Meeting of Corporate Issues Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Committee 
Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 19 February 2014 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor J Lethbridge (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Alvey, J Armstrong, L Armstrong, P Crathorne, K Henig (Vice-Chairman), 
J Hillary, E Huntington, N Martin, A Shield, T Smith, P Stradling, L Taylor and R Young 
 
Also Present: 

Councillor  J Brown. 

 

 
1 Apologies.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Wilkes and  
S Wilson. 
 
2 Substitute Members.  
 
There were no substitute members. 
 
3 Declarations of Interest, if any.  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4 Minutes of the meetings held on:  
 
The minutes of the following meetings were approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman: 
(i) 25th November 2013 
(ii) 27th January 2014, Special Joint Meeting with Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Board. 
 
5 ICT Strategy 2013/16  
 
The Committee considered a report and presentation from the ICT Services Manager 
which provided background to the ICT Strategy which covers a three year period from April 
2013 (for copy of report and slides of presentation see file of minutes). 
 
The Head of ICT Services advised that 270 staff were employed within the service, which 
included; Design and Print, Business Support and School staff, providing assistance to 



over 10,000 users and 70,000 pupils. In addition the service dealt with approximately 
10,000 calls on the service desk per month.  
 
140 members of those staff were employed to deal specifically with corporate ICT.  
 
ICT Services had five main functions which were to: 

• Maintain 

• Fix 

• Supply 

• Change; and 

• Inform 
 
Each of the above assisted the council in achieving its Altogether Better themes and to 
provide reliable and robust services which in turn helped residents to get more out of 
technology and support the regeneration of County Durham. 
 
It was reported that 75,000 service desk calls were handled during the period. 93% of 
which were dealt with within the Service Level Agreement timeframe. 
 
 
Moving on the presentation provide in detail information relating to the ICT Strategy and its 
key aims which were to:- 

• Focus on Durham 

• Better Technology 

• Better Engagement 

• Better People 

• Better Processes. 
 
Details of the actions associated with these aims were contained within the slides 
alongside the associated timescales for implementation. 
 
Councillor Martin commented that within the presentation reference was made to Digital 
Durham and how superfast broadband would be delivered to all business and homes. He 
commented that this was inaccurate as only 98% would be achieved. In response the Head 
of ICT Services advised that 98% of businesses and homes would be achieved by 2016 
with an aim to achieving 100% in the longer term. 
 
Councillor Martin further commented that a local school who had taken the decision to 
operate a paperless administration had incurred difficulties in their Ofsted inspection, as 
the body were not prepared to deal with that approach. He therefore commented that if the 
council were encouraging schools and other organisations to operate on a paperless basis, 
it was important to factor in the associated risks and only use technology where 
appropriate. 
 
He further asked when the council would be launching a better functioning website. It was 
noted that testing and consultation on the new website would commence the following 
week and would be launched ;later in the spring.  
 



Further discussion then took place regarding the use of members ICT equipment and the 
training resources which were available to them. Councillor J Brown, Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Services advised that to date members ICT training sessions had been poorly 
attended and subsequently one to one training was now being offered. She further advised 
that ICT were now able to log which members were using which pieces of equipment that 
they had been provided with. It was noted that appointments could be made by contacting 
the PA to the Head of ICT Services.  
 
Councillor K Henig queried whether the new website would link to the CRM system and 
also offer extended online services. In response the Head of ICT Services advised that 
extensive work was being undertaken in relation to council customer relationship 
management and on procurement to replace the existing CRM system. 
 
Councillor Smith asked whether the service was looking  into mobile developments and 
applications as she was concerned that Durham County Council were being left behind in 
that regard. She further queried whether consideration had been given to developing an 
app purely for Members use. In addition queries were made regarding wifi access in 
council buildings and e-learning to upskill staff and members.  
 
Councillor L Armstrong commented that in his opinion the council’s website was good in 
comparison to some other local authorities, however he appreciated significant 
improvements could be made. He suggested that ‘How to’ videos were an excellent tool to 
include in the website.  
 
In response to the comments made the Head of Planning and Performance advised that all 
the points raised at this meeting would be fed in to the consultation. In addition she advised 
that the Customer First Task and Finish Group would also be looking  into this subject in 
more depth and a specific session was to be held to look at the new website. 
 
Councillor J Armstrong added that the issues of some members not accessing various 
pieces of equipment should be addressed. In addition he questioned what plans were 
ahead to rationalise the service in line with the MTFP, from the top down. In response the 
Head of ICT Services advised that the service were operating with 42% less staff than in 
2009, in addition management had been halved. With regard to the future cuts, the service 
would be continuing to review licences and assess ways in which savings could be 
achieved through the better use of ICT across the authority. 
 
Further discussion then ensued regarding mobile working and plans to further encourage 
this where possible in the future. 
 
Councillor Shield raised a query regarding the recent change over of servers from BT to 
Plusnet and asked whether the cost of changing over all Members’ computers was being 
absorbed by the council or by BT. In response the Head of ICT Services advised that 
Plusnet was a subsidiary part of BT and it was noted that the new technology was 
significantly cheaper than that currently used, therefore there was a net saving. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 



6 Report on the Council's use of powers under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 - Quarter 3  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services which 
informed members about the Council’s use of powers under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (‘RIPA’) during the period 1 October 2013 until 31 December 2013 to 
ensure that it is being used consistently with the Council’s policy and that the policy 
remains fit for purpose (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 
7 Fit for Purpose, Fit for the Future - A Review of Durham County Council's Area 
Action Partnerships - Final Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Executive which provided a final 
update on progress of the recommendations of the scrutiny review of Area Action 
Partnerships – ‘Fit for Purpose, Fit for the future’ (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Head of Planning and Performance advised that the report provided an update on the 
2011 review and actions which had been implemented since that time. She welcomed both 
Shealagh Pearce and Sandy Denney, Principal Area Action Partnership Co-ordinators who 
were in attendance to provide detail on those recommendations. 
 
S Denney, Principal Area Action Partnership Co-ordinator advised that the majority of the 
14 recommendations were now completed with the remaining on target to be completed by 
the end of the financial year.  
 
Councillor Armstrong commented that the AAPs had been an unmitigated success and the 
main focus should now be on what path the AAPs take in the future. In addition he also 
commented that due to their success, interest in the AAPs had been seen as far as 
Sweden. In addition the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government had 
made his interest in the AAPs known. In conclusion he asked that the report be signed off 
and an executive summary of the report be taken to Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Board.  
 
Councillor Martin commented that he welcomed the participatory budget sessions and 
added that he found the sessions to be very good. He added however that he found some 
of the consultation to be inadequate, with presentations and questions only reaching the 
‘usual suspects’ who attended forum meetings. In his opinion this did not fairly represent 
the views of  an area. 
 
In response Councillor Stradling commented that he felt that the strength of the AAPs was 
their individuality and his AAPs area’s approach to consultation was very different and had 
good levels of participation.  
 



Councillor Martin added that in his opinion this was only effective when the issue was 
specific to the area, and he found that more general county wide issues generated less 
interest. 
 
In responding to comments raised by Councillors Martin and Stradling.  
S Pearce, Principal Area Action Partnership Co-ordinator advised that the definition of 
consultation was sometimes so broad that it could leave some feeling frustrated. It was 
also reported that in many cases consultation carried out at AAP Forum meetings was 
delivered by partner organisations and therefore the AAP had little control over how this 
was delivered. 
 
Councillor Smith added that in her experience AAP Forum meetings were an amazing 
vehicle for engagement and also helped her massively in her role as Councillor to gain a 
better understanding of issues in her area. 
 
Councillor Huntington also commented that the AAP also had presence at other community 
meetings such as PACT meetings, Resident and Community Association meetings.  
 
In conclusion it was noted that members were happy that all actions within the report were 
being addressed. Councillor Armstrong added that it would be useful for  the Head of 
Partnerships and Community Engagement and the Portfolio Holder to attend a future 
meeting to provide a presentation on the direction of travel and what the plans were for the 
future of AAPs. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 
 

SignedGGGGGGGGGGGGGGG 
DateGGGGGGGGGGGGGGGG 

 
 


